SKF PRESIDENT 

RESOLUTION NO. 38 
Series of 2022 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE TWENTY PERCENT (20%) DEVELOPMENT 
FUND APPROPRIATED FOR VARIOUS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS, PROJECTS 
AND ACTIVITIES OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT FOR CALENDAR YEAR 
2023 AMOUNTING TO FORTY MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY THREE 
THOUSAND SIXTEEN PESOS AND 60/100 (P 40,563,016.60) 

Sponsored by: Coun. Thelmaflor A. Espejo 
Chairperson, Committee on Finance, Ways and Means and Appropriations 

WHEREAS, presented to the Sangguniang Bayan for legislative 
consideration and approval are the proposed development programs, projects

[...]

recommendation of the Committee on Finance, Ways and Means and 
Appropriations, hereby approves the Twenty Percent (20%) Development Fund 

MONCADA, TARLAC 
appropriated for various development programs, projects and activities of the 
municipality for Calendar Year 2023 amounting to forty million five hundred sixty 
three thousand sixteen pesos and 60/100 (P 40,563,016.60); 

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this Resolution be furnished all 
concerned for their information and guidance; 

APPROVED. 

CERTIFIED to have been duly 
ADOPTED on the above-
mentioned date and place: 

VICTOR SAND O S. MOLINA 
Secretary, Sangguniang Bayan